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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1310340
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-49)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R259035DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3500K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1044.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 71.5 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 2.4 / 0.45 / 1.25

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.6
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310340
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259035DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3500K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310340
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259035DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 113 109 107 104 110 107 105 102 103 101 99 99 98 96 96 95 93 92
2 106 100 95 92 103 98 94 90 95 92 88 92 89 87 89 87 85 83
3 99 92 86 81 97 90 85 80 87 83 79 85 81 78 83 79 77 75
4 93 84 77 72 91 83 76 72 80 75 71 78 74 70 76 72 69 67
5 87 77 70 65 85 76 69 64 74 68 64 72 67 63 70 66 62 61
6 81 70 63 58 79 69 63 58 68 62 57 66 61 57 65 60 56 55
7 75 64 57 52 74 64 57 52 62 56 52 61 55 51 60 55 51 49
8 70 59 52 47 69 58 52 47 57 51 47 56 51 46 55 50 46 45
9 66 54 47 42 65 54 47 42 53 47 42 52 46 42 51 46 42 40

10 62 50 43 38 60 50 43 38 49 42 38 48 42 38 47 42 38 36

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 5683 5683 5683 5683 5683
5° 17807 12447 5186 2766 2075

10° 56136 22559 3847 350 0
15° 347128 42970 2318 0 0
20° 761107 83757 733 0 0
25° 956727 96344 0 0 0
30° 1059098 74575 0 0 0
35° 1042542 42259 0 0 0
40° 792448 11016 0 0 0
45° 320987 4871 0 0 0
50° 35635 536 0 0 0
55° 2702 0 300 0 0
60° 0 0 344 0 0
65° 0 0 815 0 0
70° 0 504 1007 0 0
75° 0 665 1996 0 0
80° 0 992 2975 0 0
85° 0 1976 5928 0 0

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 320987 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310340
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259035DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 5.2 0.5 0° 33 33 33 33 33
10°-20° 107.8 10.3 5° 103 72 30 16 12 16
20°-30° 376.9 36.1 15° 1947 241 13 0 0 647
30°-40° 420.5 40.3 25° 5035 507 0 0 0 2297
40°-50° 127.0 12.2 35° 4959 201 0 0 0 2977
50°-60° 4.2 0.4 45° 1318 20 0 0 0 1138
60°-70° 0.6 0.1 55° 9 0 1 0 0 28
70°-80° 0.9 0.1 65° 0 0 2 0 0 0
80°-90° 0.8 0.1 75° 0 1 3 0 0 0
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 1 3 0 0 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 489.9 46.9
0°-40° 910.5 87.2
0°-60° 1041.7 99.8
0°-90° 1044.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1044.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310340
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259035DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

0° 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0
2.5° 57.0 59.0 58.0 59.0 58.0 58.0 58.0 59.0 58.0 58.0 58.0

5° 103.0 104.0 104.0 103.0 103.0 105.0 103.0 104.0 101.0 103.0 102.0
7.5° 169.0 167.0 167.0 168.0 168.0 166.0 165.0 163.0 165.0 165.0 162.0
10° 321.0 319.0 314.0 312.0 314.0 314.0 304.0 306.0 307.0 298.0 295.0

12.5° 942.9 935.9 949.9 927.9 914.9 894.0 906.0 865.0 856.0 850.0 836.0
15° 1946.9 1999.9 1976.9 1978.9 1982.9 1932.9 1949.9 1887.9 1835.9 1819.9 1808.9

17.5° 3174.8 3190.8 3169.8 3159.8 3155.8 3131.8 3102.8 3071.8 3031.8 2996.8 2967.8
20° 4152.8 4140.8 4104.8 4108.8 4065.8 4043.8 4018.8 3987.8 3956.8 3905.8 3856.8
21° 4410.8 4375.8 4376.8 4352.8 4351.8 4323.8 4279.8 4247.8 4219.8 4161.8 4130.8
22° 4622.7 4614.7 4596.7 4578.7 4559.7 4545.8 4496.8 4480.8 4423.8 4375.8 4331.8
23° 4787.7 4790.7 4774.7 4762.7 4736.7 4730.7 4667.7 4645.7 4606.7 4533.8 4488.8
24° 4924.7 4919.7 4901.7 4880.7 4865.7 4851.7 4803.7 4767.7 4724.7 4664.7 4620.7
25° 5034.7 5022.7 5010.7 4994.7 4970.7 4954.7 4905.7 4865.7 4828.7 4761.7 4701.7
26° 5099.7 5102.7 5083.7 5071.7 5050.7 5034.7 4983.7 4936.7 4890.7 4818.7 4764.7
27° 5165.7 5162.7 5145.7 5127.7 5105.7 5099.7 5040.7 4991.7 4944.7 4868.7 4804.7
28° 5226.7 5218.7 5204.7 5183.7 5159.7 5141.7 5084.7 5033.7 4982.7 4901.7 4831.7
29° 5277.7 5269.7 5260.7 5233.7 5202.7 5190.7 5129.7 5067.7 5016.7 4933.7 4859.7
30° 5325.7 5310.7 5289.7 5266.7 5236.7 5213.7 5149.7 5095.7 5035.7 4943.7 4872.7
31° 5327.7 5307.7 5292.7 5268.7 5234.7 5206.7 5139.7 5084.7 5014.7 4928.7 4851.7
32° 5292.7 5282.7 5258.7 5232.7 5199.7 5171.7 5097.7 5039.7 4973.7 4881.7 4804.7
33° 5213.7 5203.7 5189.7 5162.7 5119.7 5093.7 5027.7 4963.7 4898.7 4815.7 4727.7
34° 5104.7 5092.7 5074.7 5047.7 5003.7 4976.7 4923.7 4857.7 4788.7 4702.7 4620.7
35° 4958.7 4935.7 4930.7 4890.7 4849.7 4842.7 4779.7 4710.7 4640.7 4545.8 4474.8
36° 4777.7 4750.7 4732.7 4718.7 4691.7 4658.7 4596.7 4541.8 4451.8 4390.8 4290.8
37° 4530.8 4497.8 4514.8 4476.8 4434.8 4420.8 4341.8 4291.8 4215.8 4132.8 4047.8
38° 4242.8 4239.8 4235.8 4218.8 4146.8 4109.8 4076.8 4023.8 3957.8 3857.8 3742.8
39° 3878.8 3884.8 3863.8 3865.8 3829.8 3792.8 3746.8 3686.8 3606.8 3515.8 3422.8
40° 3524.8 3439.8 3454.8 3403.8 3406.8 3351.8 3291.8 3238.8 3187.8 3107.8 2980.8

42.5° 2438.9 2425.9 2380.9 2348.9 2362.9 2291.9 2212.9 2138.9 2067.9 1977.9 1866.9
45° 1317.9 1287.9 1296.9 1244.9 1244.9 1212.9 1190.9 1128.9 1062.9 1021.9 957.9

47.5° 490.0 496.0 507.0 486.0 462.0 476.0 455.0 455.0 444.0 431.0 413.0
50° 133.0 135.0 133.0 133.0 130.0 128.0 124.0 123.0 122.0 119.0 114.0

52.5° 54.0 51.0 51.0 52.0 52.0 50.0 51.0 51.0 50.0 49.0 49.0
55° 9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 9.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 10.0 10.0

57.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 6 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310340
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259035DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310340
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259035DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0
2.5° 56.0 49.0 41.0 34.0 27.0 23.0 21.0 22.0

5° 95.0 72.0 47.0 30.0 21.0 16.0 13.0 12.0
7.5° 146.0 99.0 53.0 26.0 16.0 8.0 5.0 4.0
10° 224.0 129.0 57.0 22.0 10.0 2.0 0.0 0.0

12.5° 575.0 158.0 58.0 18.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
15° 1181.9 241.0 56.0 13.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

17.5° 1964.9 369.0 49.0 9.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20° 2725.9 457.0 39.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
21° 2954.8 483.0 35.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
22° 3141.8 502.0 31.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
23° 3297.8 512.0 27.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
24° 3406.8 514.0 25.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
25° 3458.8 507.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
26° 3478.8 493.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
27° 3463.8 475.0 18.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
28° 3436.8 448.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
29° 3383.8 412.0 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30° 3332.8 375.0 11.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
31° 3274.8 342.0 9.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32° 3203.8 304.0 7.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
33° 3085.8 269.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
34° 2920.8 236.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
35° 2699.9 201.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
36° 2457.9 164.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
37° 2161.9 119.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
38° 1852.9 75.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
39° 1536.9 57.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40° 1247.9 49.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5° 668.0 33.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45° 394.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

47.5° 220.0 8.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
50° 79.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

52.5° 31.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55° 11.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

57.5° 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310340
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259035DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

82.5° 0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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